deferred consideration of $6m to the vendors of ALG

 In the event UCW defaults on the deferred payment, UCW will be required to
return ALG to the vendors for a nominal amount

 Subject to ASX imposed escrow requirements, the UCW shares issued to the
vendors will be voluntarily escrowed for 24 months from issue for the upfront
consideration and 12 months from issue for the deferred consideration

 The vendors will remain employees of ALG in their current capacity for a
minimum period of 2 years post completion

 The transaction is conditional on (amongst other things) UCW shareholder
approval, successful completion of a capital raising of at least $4m and re-
compliance with Chapters 1 & 2 of the ASX Listing Rules by UCW

Capital raising

The cash component of the transaction is to be funded by UCW undertaking a capital
raising of between $5m and $10m by way of an issue of ordinary shares.

The capital structure of the Company post completion of the proposed capital raising
and acquisition is as follows, assuming an issue price of 2 cents per share:

 In the event
$5m is raised

Diluted  % In the event
$10m is raised

Diluted  %

Shares currently
on issue

  337,280,024  47.4%   337,280,024  35.1%

Proposed capital
raising

  250,000,000  35.1%   500,000,000  52.0%

Shares issued to
vendors of ALG

   50,000,000  7.0%   50,000,000  5.2%

Total shares   637,280,024  89.5%   887,280,024  92.2%

Options   75,000,000  10.5%   75,000,000  7.8%

Fully diluted   712,280,024  100.0%   962,280,024  100.0%

Post the capital raising and completion of the acquisition UCW will have cash
reserves of approximately $1.5m (in the event $5m is raised) and $6.25m (in the

event $10m is raised) after the costs of the transaction. Cash reserves will be used to
fund the cash component of the deferred consideration, which will be at least $3.5m,
for working capital and for growth investment.

Shareholder approvals

The acquisition, capital raising and a number of other items concerning the
transaction are subject to shareholder approval, including a significant change to the
nature and scale of the Company’s activities per ASX Listing Rule 11.1.2 and 11.1.3.